
Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 9 March 2021

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services 
Telephone number 07895 213820
Email: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 1 March 2021
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 
This will be a virtual, online meeting.
Watch the meeting live here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ

Members of the Committee:
Councillors:
Nathan Boyd (Chair)
Jerry Avery
Ron Batstone

Samantha Bowring
Cheryl Briggs
Hayleigh Gascoigne

David Grant
Robert Maddison
Max Thompson

Substitutes Councillors
Paul Barrow
Eric Batts
Eric De La Harpe

Andy Foulsham
Alison Jenner
Diana Lugova
Sarah Medley

Patrick O’Leary
Janet Shelley
Elaine Ware

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 9 March 2021

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
 
 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Declarations of interest 
 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

3. Urgent business and chair's announcements 
 
 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.  

4. Public participation 
 
 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5. A joint local plan 
(Pages 4 - 33) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the attached report from the head of planning 
on a Joint Local Plan. Cabinet will consider this report on 17 March. Scrutiny committee 
are to decide whether it wishes to make any recommendations to Cabinet.

6. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Pages 34 - 37) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.  



Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 9 March 2021

Page 3

7. Exclusion of the public 
 
 
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER SECTION 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ACT 1972 

8. Leisure management overview 
 
 
To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – place.  

9. Covid-19 leisure support package 
 
 
To consider the report of the acting deputy chief executive – place.  



Cabinet Report

Report of Head of Planning
Author: Lucy Murfett
Telephone: 01235 422600
Textphone: 1800 01235 422600
E-mail: lucy.murfett@southandvale.gov.uk 
Wards affected: ALL
Vale Cabinet member responsible: Debby Hallett
Tel: 07545 241013
E-mail: Debby.Hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
To: CABINET
Date: 17 March 2021 

A Joint Local Plan

Recommendations 

To recommend Council to:

(a) agree, subject to the agreement of South Oxfordshire District Council, the 
preparation and production of a Joint Local Plan with South Oxfordshire District Council.

(b) approve the Joint Local Development Scheme (March 2021) attached at Appendix 1; 
and delegate any updates to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Services and Transformation. 

(c) agree the principle of governance to prepare and produce a Joint Local Plan under 
Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and to delegate the 
detailed arrangements to the Head of Legal and Democratic, in consultation with the 
Head of Planning and the Cabinet Members for Corporate Services and Transformation 
and Democratic Services.

Purpose of Report

1. To consider the case for preparing a Joint Local Plan, instead of separate local plans 
for South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district councils. During plan-
preparation the current adopted Local Plans would continue to be in force as the 
development plan against which planning decisions are made, but the next plan would 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 4

Agenda Item 5

mailto:lucy.murfett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Debby.Hallett@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


be prepared as a joint plan over the next 3 to 4 years. Upon adoption, the new Joint 
Local Plan would replace the separately adopted Local Plans for South and Vale. 

2. The Appendix to this report provides a Joint Local Development Scheme (LDS), which 
contains a project plan for the proposed Joint Local Plan. The recommendations to 
Council seek a delegation to the relevant head of service in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members regarding the scoping and agreement of the detailed governance 
arrangements and updates to the LDS. 

Corporate Objectives 

3. The preparation of a new Joint
[...]
 
Specialists Team, but also for Land Charges and those dealing with public enquiries, 
including councillors. 

f) Simpler for service users e.g. common community groups and local agents working 
across both councils.

g) Supports the development of a Joint Design Guide and Joint Design Codes.

h) Opportunity to plan Didcot and Science Vale comprehensively in one plan instead of 
two plans. Opportunity to resolve other strategic issues e.g. infrastructure 
deficiencies. 

i) Opportunity to deal with common matters arising from the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, 
such as growth requirements directed to shared cross-boundary locations.

j) Significant potential cost savings (see separate section below at paragraphs 27-29). 

k) Opportunities for maximising commitment to effective strategic planning, supporting 
more certainty for communities and those investing in economic development. 

Page 6



l) Stronger position for strategic influencing the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 the Arc spatial 
framework and masterplanning – with the whole of southern Oxfordshire taking one 
approach. 

m) Better able to engage with, and influence, developers at scale.

9. There are also a number of disadvantages to preparing a Joint Local Plan, including:

a) A Joint Plan covers a larger area and could possibly be seen as less local (although 
we would continue to have a dedicated officer team supporting neighbourhood 
planning to provide fine-grained community-led planning).  

b) Perception of being less democratic, with South or Vale Councillors effectively 
involved in influencing decisions on the other Council; political sovereignty.

c) Vale has already started the new Vale Local Plan 2041, there would be a period of 
transition to coordinate a Joint Local Plan and for South to catch up with initial new 
plan stages.

d) Possible lack of appetite following recent position with the South local plan adoption 
process and the subsequent submitted case for judicial review. 

e) The Councils’ democ
[...]
ter South, falling into a situation of having no up-to-date local plan and being exposed 
to the presumption in favour of sustainable development in line with the NPPF and 
penalties imposed by Government. There is theoretically an option to leave the review 
of our Local Plans entirely to the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 process, but the Oxfordshire 
plan would then need to include all strategic policies and allocations, including 
allocations where neighbourhood plans do not allocate sufficiently. This approach is 
beginning to be used in some parts of the UK. However, covering both strategic and 
non-strategic matters is not the currently agreed scope of the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, 
and if it was, there would be significant delays because of the scale of work involved, 
impacting on the delivery of the Oxfordshire Plan and its funding, which all parties 
would have to agree. 

26.With the Joint Local Plan option there are two governance options, for an informal 
arrangement under Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, or a 
formal committee including the County Council under section 29 of the same Act. 
These are explored further in the paragraphs below (paras. 30 – 33).

Financial Implications

27.A new Joint Local Plan offers significant savings over preparing two separate local 
plans. 

Page 9



28.The savings from working together would include some savings on the evidence base 
(with shared rather than separate consultancy commissions, in particular halving the 
costs of Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulations Assessment), and one set of 
public consultations not two. More significant savings would arise from the examination 
stage, with one Inspector, one programme officer, and one QC. The cost for the 
examination of a joint local plan would be similar to a single local plan, but costs would 
be split 50:50 between the councils.

29.  Recent experience has shown it has cost approximately £1 million per local plan per 
year of plan prep
[...]
uncils can agree on during plan preparation stages 
and can adopt at the end. This can be managed though good practices in member 
involvement, and it can be monitored using the risk register to track emerging or 
diminishing risks over time. 

Other implications

How a Joint Local Plan fits with the Oxfordshire Plan 2050

36.Both South and Vale councils are already engaged in a joint plan – the Oxfordshire 
Plan 2050 – which is being prepared jointly by all Oxfordshire’s Districts and Oxford 
City Council. This will contain Oxfordshire-wide strategic policies. It will identify the 
scale of future growth to the year 2050 and set development principles, as well as 
showing some broad locations for accommodating that growth (at a high level) and 
elements like nature recovery. It currently will not contain detailed land-use allocations.  

37.A Joint Local Plan would implement and identify sites for the numbers and broad 
locations for growth set out in the forthcoming Oxfordshire Plan 2050. It would, for 
example, allocate land for housing, employment, renewable energy, green and 
community uses, as well as setting the brief for neighbourhood plans.

38.Preparation of a Joint Local Plan would be aligned with and follow closely behind the 
Oxfordshire Plan 2050. The aim would be for the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 to be 
examined first to establish the overall strategy for Oxfordshire before the Regulation 19 
consultation stage (the last public engagement on the preferred plan) of the Joint Local 
Plan.

39.Preparing a Joint Local Plan would reduce duplication and increase the priority that the 
councils could give to the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 as it reaches important decision 
stages. It would also provide more scope for undertaking other important policy work in 
line with the Corporate Plans e.g. Community Infrastructure Levy updates, 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan updates, preparing Supplementary Planning Documents, 
and planning monitoring tasks.

Oxford - Cambridge Arc Spatial Framework

40.Following Government announcements in March 2020 and more recently on 18 
February 2021, work is commencing, led by a specialist team at the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), on a long-term spatial 

Page 11



framework for the Ox-Cam Arc. Both South and Vale are within the geographic areas of 
the Oxford-Cambridge Arc, which will cover the five counties of Oxfordshire, 
Northamptonshire, Buckinghamshire, Bedfordshire and Cambridgeshire. The Spatial 
Framework will plan for growth in the Arc area, setting policies on the economy, the 
environment, transport, infrastructure and housing. 

41.Once implemented, the Spatial Framework will have the status of national planning and 
transport policy, and therefore Local Planning Authorities will have to have regard to 
the Spatial Framework when making planning decisions. We will need to engage with 
this and address how future work on the Arc can feed into the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 
and Joint Local Plan. The larger geography of a Joint Local Plan could provide more 
scope for influencing emerging Arc thinking and provide a more joined up way of 
addressing opportunities and threats.

How it fits with Planning Reforms

42.The Government’s planning reforms envisage plan-making outputs being not so much 
a document but as data. This data would be map-based and machine readable. 
Government has proposed there would be no generic development management 
policies set locally, these would be set nationally. 

43.The new Joint Local Plan could aim to either follow the existing plan-making system or 
be ready for the next system (e.g. mapping growth/ renewal/protection areas, working 
on Design Guides and/or Design Codes). This would be subject to what the 
Government propose as transitional arrangements, including at what stage we were in 
the plan making process.

44. It should be noted that at this time the Government proposals are just that, i.e. 
proposals only. The Gover
[...]
or signature Date 12.2.21

Agreed by cabinet member (if appropriate)

Debby Hallett Cabinet member Date 26.2.21

Page 13



Exemption/confidentiality

Is report 
exempt/confidential?

N If yes, state which paragraph of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972

Democratic services officer Date

Report checked and cleared for issue by head of service

Adrian Duffield Head of service Date 22.2.21

Note - Every report to the cabinet must be signed off by your head of service in advance of 
being submitted to democratic services.

Send this completed form to democratic services with final version of report 

Page 14



Local Development Scheme

MARCH 2021
Page 15



What is the Local Development Scheme?  
 
1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism 

Act 2011) requires local planning authorities to prepare, maintain and publish a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS). 

  
2 The LDS sets out the timetable to produce the Development Plan Documents 

(DPDs), including key production and public consultation stages. It must be made 
available publicly and be kept up to date. This enables the community, businesses, 
developers, service and infrastructure providers and other interested organisations 
to know which DPDs are to be prepared for the area and when they are able to 
participate in their preparation1. 

 
3 This LDS updates the previous Local Development Schemes published in March 

2019 by South Oxfordshire District Council and in February 2020 by Vale of White 
Horse District Council and combines this information into a singular LDS. This is 
the first joint LDS that covers South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District 
Councils. It provides information about the Development Plans and other Planning 
Policy documents the Councils plan to prepare.   

 
4 Authority Monitoring Reports produced by both Councils annually, monitors and 

reviews the implementation of the LDS. 
 
5 Whilst not a formal requirement, for ease of refere
[...]
ocal Development Scheme 2021-2022 Page 17 
 

Monitoring and Review 
 
24 The Councils are required to monitor annually how effective their policies and  

proposals are. An Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) will be published by the 
Councils each year to inform LDS reviews and will be made public. 
 

25 As part of the monitoring process, the Councils will assess: 
 whether they are meeting, or are on target to meet, the milestones set 

out in the LDS and, if not, what the reasons are 
 what impact Local Development Documents are having on other 

national and locally set targets 
 whether any policies need to be reviewed, or replaced to meet 

sustainable development objectives 
 what action needs to be taken if policies need to be replaced. 

 
26 As a result of the monitoring, the Councils will consider what changes, if any, 

need to be made. If changes are appropriate these will be brought forward 
through the review of the LDS. 

 
 

Page 32



Planning Policy Team
135 Eastern Avenue, 

Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB
Tel: 01235 422422  

Email: planning.policy@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
Email: planning.policy@southoxon.gov.uk

Alternative formats of this publication, a summary of its
contents or specific sections, are available on request.

 
These include large print, Braille, audio, email,

easy read and alternative languages. 

Please contact customer services to discuss 
your requirements on 01235 422422.

Page 33



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 March 2021 Page 1 23/02/21

Scrutiny work programme
1 March 2021

MEETING AGENDA ITEM PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER

Scrutiny Committee 9 
Mar 2021

Joint Local Plan To consider the preparation 
and production of a Joint 
Local Plan with South 
Oxfordshire District Council

Councillor Debby 
Hallett

Adrian Duffield
adrian.duffield@southand
vale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 9 
Mar 2021

Covid-19 leisure 
support package

Councillor Helen 
Pighills

Melanie Smans
melanie.s
[...]
ittee 
Meeting Date

Strategic property 
review

Cabinet member for 
development and 
regeneration

Catrin Mathias
catrin.mathias@southand
vale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting Date

Abingdon 
redevelopment

Councillor Andrew 
Crawford

Catrin Mathias
catrin.mathias@southand
vale.gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting 
Date

Didcot Garden Town - 
project update

Cabinet member for 
partnership and 
Didcot Garden Town

Marybeth Harasz
marybeth.harasz@south
andvale.gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny 
Committee Meeting 
Date

Oxfordshire Growth 
Board - review outcome

Leader of the Council Andrew Down
andrew.down@southand
vale.gov.uk

HMO Legislation

FIELD_DMTITLEDAT
E

FIELD_TITLE FIELD_SUMMARY FIELD_LEAD_MEMB
ER

FIELD_OFFICER_NAME
FIELD_OFFICER_EMAIL

FIELD_DMTITLEDAT
E

FIELD_TITLE FIELD_SUMMARY FIELD_LEAD_MEMB
ER

FIELD_OFFICER_NAME
FIELD_OFFICER_EMAIL

P
age 36



MEETING AGENDA ITEM PURPOSE CABINET MEMBER CONTACT OFFICER

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 March 2021 Page 4 23/02/21

P
age 37


	Agenda
	5 A joint local plan
	Draft Joint LDS - March 2021
	Draft Joint LDS - Feb 2021
	LDS Draft mockup v3


	6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings



Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 6.00 pm

This was a virtual meeting
View the recording here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Nathan Boyd (Chair), Jerry Avery, Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, 
Hayleigh Gascoigne, David Grant and Max Thompson

Officers:  Pat Connell, Adrian Duffield, Simon Hewings, Suzanne Malcolm, Candida 
Mckelvey, Lucy Murfett, Adrianna Partridge, Margaret Reed and Melanie Smans

Also present: Cabinet members: Councillors Andrew Crawford, Helen Pighills, Emily 
Smith and Catherine Webber.
David Hutton QC – Bevan Brittan LLP

Sc.104 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Debby Hallett, who was due to present. Councillor Emily 
Smith was in attendance to present the item on a Joint Local Plan.

Committee member, Councillor Jerry Avery, informed the committee that he had a clash with a 
Parish Council, so he attended for part of the meeting only.

Sc.105 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.106 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

Chair had no urgent business but ran through the usual meeting housekeeping.

Sc.107 Public participation 

None.

Sc.108 A joint local plan 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCTj2pCic8vzucpzIaSWE3UQ


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 Sc.2

Councillor Emily Smith introduced the report on a joint local plan.
Also present to answer questions was Adrian Duffield, Head of Planning, and Lucy Murfett, 
Planning Policy Manager.
This was a paper regarding the principle of have a joint local plan, not a discussion on the 
governance.
A joint local plan would be worked on over the next 4 years, whilst the current local plan is in place. 
The plan would cover 2021 to 2041. However, there was housing allocation already planned up 
until 2031. The housing allocation for the joint local plan would be for long term.
Both Vale of White Horse (VOWH) and South Oxfordshire (SODC) district councils have Corporate 
Plan similarities and shared boundaries. Both councils had already worked jointly, so are already 
set up for joint working in the future. This will be simpler for policy and would save money.
Neighbourhood plans would remain an important aspect of planning and community involvement. 
A joint plan may have the perception of being less democratic. However, under a Section 28 
arrangement, both councils retain their decision-making powers for respective districts.
The Local development scheme timeline needed approving. A key public consultation will be in 
summer 2022.
Councils would expect to see savings, especially at the examination of the joint plan, as the 
examination costs can be cut by sharing.
To date, around £1 million per year was spent on local plan preparation.

Committee were asked for their views on the principle, and the cabinet member would consider 
them.

Chair highlighted that the confidential advice provided previously could not be discussed at this 
meeting.

The following comments and clarifications were made:
 The difference between a section 28 and a section 29 arrangement was explained. Section 

28 enabled both councils to have separate planning committees. The downside was 
potential delays. A section 29 arrangement would require formation of a new committee, 
including Oxfordshire County Council (OCC). This would likely be a faster process but 
would require relinquishing some power.

 It was confirmed that the Local Development Scheme timetable could be subject to delays, 
especially relating to the Oxfordshire Plan 2050, and confidence was unknown at this 
stage.

 Section 28 arrangement would mean there would be separate planning committees.
 The committee enquired about whether a joint plan can be split in the future – was there a 

point of no return? Officers responded that there was opportunity to split the plan up to the 
Regulation 19, but once submitted it would be harder to do so. This would also cause 
delays and increased costs for examination.

 If one council decided to withdraw from the joint plan, they would be without a plan, and the 
other council could continue with the plan.

 SODC judicial review - it was hard to anticipate the impact. However, any delay would not 
impact on creating a joint local plan.

 Concerns of residents regarding localness – there was opportunity to create sub areas, 
district specific policies to reassure.

 There are national examples of success – West Country, North Devon/Torridge, Plymouth / 
SW Devon, Greater Cambridgeshire. All used a section 28 agreement. Some in 
Lincolnshire used Section 29.

 Use of neighbourhood plans and localised policies can’t be in conflict with the local plan / 
strategic policy.

 There will be a live issues and risk register – with monthly updates and flags to the steering 
group and relevant cabinet members.

 The Arc’s spatial framework was new ground – the government have started engagement 
on a vision.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 9 March 2021 Sc.3

 Committee want to ensure no erosion of democracy – tied to the Government White Paper. 
This would have no bearing on having a joint plan.

 Confirmed that the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 needed to move forward.
 Officers added that the new Corporate Plan is a trigger for scoping a Joint Local Plan, the 

timing was ideal.

The committee felt that a section 28 arrangement was less complicated. It was confirmed by 
officers that supplementary planning documents (SPD’s) can still be separate but must hang off the 
Joint Local Plan policies.

The committee offered no recommendations but provided the cabinet member with the views 
above.

Sc.109 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

Chair reminded the committee that a new version had been published and circulated. There was a 
delay to the A34 item and it was hoped to see the item by the end of the year. If there were any 
queries or ideas for the plan, please contact the chair.

Sc.110 Exclusion of the public 

The committee had to consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the 
meeting for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

Resolved: to
Exclude the press and public to consider agenda items 8 and 9 in confidential session.

Sc.111 Leisure management overview 

The committee considered the report on leisure management overview.

Sc.112 Covid-19 leisure support package 

The committee considered the report on Covid-19 leisure support package.

The meeting closed at 7.17 pm


